
 Information and General Services Department 
 

950 Maidu Avenue Information Systems Emergency Services Purchasing 

Nevada City, CA 95959 Geographic Information Systems Central Services Airport 

Phone: 530-265-1238 
Fax: 530-265-7112 

Facilities Management Cable Television Library 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 

 

MEETING DATE: July 12, 2022 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Steve Monaghan, Chief Information Officer 

SUBJECT: Resolution approving amendment 1 to the Last-Mile Broadband Grant 
Agreement dated April 28, 2022 between the County of Nevada and 
Nevada County Fiber, Inc. extending the termination date to October 
31, 2022 and authorizing the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to 
execute the amendment 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the attached Resolution. 

FUNDING: Information General Services Administration budget shall be used to 
fund the Grant Agreement with Nevada County Fiber Inc. No budget amendment 
is needed and there is no further impact on the General Fund. 

BACKGROUND: 
On April 28, 2020, through Resolution 20-148, the Board of Supervisors 
awarded Nevada County Fiber Inc a grant in the amount of $124,209 for the 
Banner Mountain South/Deer Creek Project. The Project scope was to provide 
fixed underground fiber optic internet service to 16 households/businesses in an 
underserved community in the Banner Mountain area by deploying underground 
fiber optic broadband in the proposed access site to each subscriber. Due to the 
pandemic and supply chain issues, completion of the final grant objectives has 
been slower than anticipated. The project has progressed significantly and 
completed all 16 connections in June 2022. Therefore, Amendment 1 extends 
the contract termination date from April 28, 2022 to October 31, 2022 to allow 
for final project wrap up and invoicing. There are no other changes to the grant 
document.  

Item Initiated by: Elise Strickler 

Approved by: Steve Monaghan 


